Dividends payable 5.4 - - (39,247)

Trade payables 5.3 (6,017) (35) (1,752)

Net exposure in currency  10,635 (283) 543,038

Net exposure converted into PLN  45,445 (1,159) 52,433

   31 December 2023

Amounts in currency Note EUR USD UAH

Trade receivables  5.2 3,585 7 42,979

Cash and cash equivalents 4.4 11,137 14 232,210

Cash security deposits 5.2 202 - -

Dividends receivable 5.2 - - 23,520

Lease liabilities 4.3 (6,689) (1,578) (3)

Trade payables 5.3 (5,226) (11) (3,730)

Net exposure in currency  3,009 (1,569) 294,977

Net exposure converted into PLN  13,083 (6,174) 30,589

The tables below illustrate the potential impact on the measurement of financial instruments

denominated in foreign currencies and profit or loss, in the event of a reasonable possible strengthening

or weakening of those currencies by the amounts shown. This sensitivity analysis assumes that all other

variables, particularly interest rates, remain constant and does not account for any impact these

currency movements may have on future sales and purchases.

   31 December 2024

Currency

appreciation

Effect on net profit or

loss
Currency depreciation

Effect on net profit or

loss

EUR 10% 3,681 -10% (3,681)

USD 10% (94) -10% 94

UAH 10% 4,238 -10% (4,238)

   31 December 2023

Currency

appreciation

Effect on net profit or

loss
Currency depreciation

Effect on net profit or

loss

EUR 10% 1,060 -10% (1,060)

USD 10% (500) -10% 500

UAH 10% 2,478 -10% (2,478)

5.5.5 Interest rate risk

The Group faces the risk of cash flow volatility due to fluctuations in interest rates, which can affect

assets and liabilities that are subject to variable interest rates, such as credit facilities, resulting in

changes in interest income and expenses. The Group's interest rate risk management strategy seeks

to minimise the impact of interest rate fluctuations on variable-rate financial instruments.

Grupa Pracuj S.A. Group
Consolidated financial statements of the Grupa Pracuj S.A. Group for the year ended

31 December 2024

All amounts in PLN thousand, unless otherwise stated